Deon Gericke

RE: UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS BEFORE LE ROUX AJ - 25 MARCH 2022

Subject:

Location: Microsoft Teams Meeting
Start: Fri 2022/03/25 10:30
End: Fri 2022/03/25 16:00
Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: {none}

Organizer: Ronewa Vhumbane
Dear Counsel/Attorneys

Herewith the attached Unopposed Application roll for the 25 of March 2022 before Acting Judge Le
Roux and Directive dated 22 March 2022.

The hearing will commence at 10h30 using Microsoft Teams, join 30 minutes before 10h30 for me to
admit you into the hearing and note your appearance.

Find below my signature the link be utilized to join the hearing.

My, FONEWA VIrIHERTE Judge's Secretary for Acting Judges/Iniges

High Court of Souil Africz

Gaateng Division Pretoria

High Court Building, 4" Floor, Office 4.8¢/0 Pau! “ruzer and
Madiba Streats, Pretoiia, 0002

Private Bag X67. PRETORIA, 0001

Tel ;42712492 5750

Switchboard: 012 492 6667/9

Email: RVhumbane{@judiciary.org.7a

Website: www.judiciary.org.zs

Microsoft Teams meeting

2oin on your compuiar or mobile app
Click hete to join the mestin:

Lzera More | Meeting ontiziis

Disclaimer

Tha information contained in this comraunisation irorm the sender is confidentizl. It is intanded eolaly for use by the recipient and
othrs authorized "o roceive it. Ir you are not the racipient, you are herwby notified that cny disclosura, copying, distribution or taking
sction in relstion of the contents of this information is strictly prohitited and may b unlaveful,

This email has been scannad for viruses and malware, and may havs be:n automatically cochivid by Mimecast Ltd, 2n innovato: in
1




A‘ S 0 -pA

PR O TR LT s
CRRL B T KL LY LY

THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LE ROUX
HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA
HIGH COURT BUILDING, 4™ FLOOR, CHAMBERS 4.8
C/0 PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002
PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETCRIA, 0001
012 492 6750

22 MARCH 2022

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE FOR MATTERS BEFORE LE ROUX AJ —
25 MARCH 2022

1. Kindly find the attached Unopposed Applications roll for matters to be dealt with
by Acting Judge Le Roux on Friday, 25 March 2022.

2. Kindly take note that there will be no open court appearances. All matters will be
dealt with by way of videoconferencing through Microsoft Teams. The hearing will
commence at 10h30 using Microsoft Teams. Kindly join the hearing 30 minutes
before 10h30 in order for us to attend to all technicalities ahead of court, to ensure
that we are ready to commence with court at 10h30.

3. in order for the court to consider the matter, parties should ensure that their
documents and that the pleadings and notice of set down are uploaded onto
Caselines. The Draft Court Order should set out the date of hearing, Judge’'s
name (i.e Acting Judge Le Roux) and the manner in which the matter will be heard
(i.e Microsoft Teams), and name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of
the instructing attorney should appear at the end of the draft same shouid be

uploaded onto Caselines platform.




4. Attorneys for the Applicant should also ensure that a compliance declaration or
certificate is uploaded onto Caselines, failing which the matter wili be removed

from the roll.

5. Kindly take further note that ali the relevant documents should be uploaded onto
Caselines by close of business Wednesday, 23 March 2022. Documents
uploaded outside of the stipulated times will not be considered and will result in
the matter being removed from the roli.

6. Matters will be dealt with in numerical order. Counsel/Practitioners appearing

before the court should be robed. Counsel/Practitioners not addressing the
court should mute their microphone and switch off their camera.

7. The decorum of the court is to be maintained at all times.

8. Notices of removals should be uploaded onto Caselines platform.

Trust you find the above in order.

Kind Regards

Mr. Ronewa Vhumbane

Registrar to Honourable Judges/Acting Judges
Gauteng Division Pretoria

Office: 4.8 /4th Floor

Email: RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

25 MARCH 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE ROUX AJ

1. SGFILEN obo M JANSEN VAN VUUREN TRUST VS RAF 4784121
2. BRSTOCK +1 VS M B BRENTNALL +2 49896720
3. VUSELELA INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD VS H C MAKUWA +1 3538/22
4, EXPARTE:LMLOUW 49930/21

5. ABSATRUSTLTD Vs RAF 53034/21

16063/21

6. ABSABANKLTD VS C ESCHNETLER




7. JW HATTINGH Vs D HATTINGH 51713/20

8. SHERIFF LENASIA VS N MOYO 51238/17

S. ZEDA CAR LEASING (PTY) LTD t/a AVISFLEET VS BATHO BATSHO BAKOFPANE 6462/22

10. TS JACOBS VS RAF 5339/20
11. EXPARTE:SIHAPPER +1 40686/20
12. PAULSTAT (PTY) LTD VS R MUHARE + 1 52617/21
13. AMUTHAMBI VS UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA 39550/19
14. FNB BANK LTD VS BFREE HOLDINGS + 2 5956/22

15. M B M MPHAHLELE VS M| MPHAHLELE+6 31802/21




6.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

R M MAVALELA o©bo MINOR

K B MBEMBELE

ABSA TRUSTLTD

BMW EINANCIAL LTD

JH RABIE

FNB BANK LTD

N M GQOLODASHE +2

ZEDA CAR LEASING (PTY) LTD

P KUBAYI

VS

VS

V5

Vs

Vs

Vs

VS

VS

VS

RAF

RAF

RAF

RUBICON GROUP LTD

RAF

55 SKOSANA +2

J NKABINDE

BATHO BATSHO BAKOPANE

RAF

15301/21

8975/18

57351/21

13682/20

58696/21

32474/18

57041/21

6463/22

28884/18




25.

26.

27.

28,

29,

30.

31

32

33.

N SIRALARALA

B OOSTHUIZEN

M E NGCOBO

ABSA BANK LTD

ITHEMBA PROPERTY + 1

HCDEBEER +1

ABSA BANK LTD

BURCADE PROPERTIES

Vs

V5

VS

VS

VS

VS

Vs

LUNDMUSA ENTERPRISE (PTY) LTD

VS

RAF

RAF

M T MAAKE+4

MONSTER PRODUCTIONS

A TANGA+1

H C VON LANDSBERG +1

RAF

CLMALEPE+1

COPS TACTICAL (PTY) LTD +2

89662/19

22053/18

16010/21

34113/21

47510/21

36842/16

58693/21

3539/22

59187/21




34, KNCUBE Vs RAF 39015/19

70. M) MALANDULA VS DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS 35268/21




