Deon Gericke

Subject:

RE: UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS BEFORE LE ROUX AJ - 25 MARCH 2022

Location:

Microsoft Teams Meeting

Start:

Fri 2022/03/25 10:30

End:

Fri 2022/03/25 16:00

Show Time As:

Tentative

Recurrence:

(none)

Organizer:

Ronewa Vhumbane

Dear Counsel/Attorneys

Herewith the attached Unopposed Application roll for the 25th of March 2022 before Acting Judge Le Roux and Directive dated 22 March 2022.

The hearing will commence at 10h30 using Microsoft Teams, join 30 minutes before 10h30 for me to admit you into the hearing and note your appearance.

Find below my signature the link be utilized to join the hearing.

Mr. RUNEWA VHUMBANE

Judge's Secretary for Acting Judges/Judges

High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division Pretoria

High Court Building, 4th Floor, Office 4.8c/o Paul Kruger and

Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002

Private Bag X67, PRETORIA, 0001

Tel

: +27 12 492 6750

Switchboard: 012 492 6667/9

Email: RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za Website: www.judiciary.org.za

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

Learn More | Meeting options

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically erchived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in



THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE LE ROUX HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA HIGH COURT BUILDING, 4TH FLOOR, CHAMBERS 4.8 C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002 PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001 012 492 6750

22 MARCH 2022

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

<u>UNOPPOSED APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE FOR MATTERS BEFORE LE ROUX AJ –</u> 25 MARCH 2022

- 1. Kindly find the attached Unopposed Applications roll for matters to be dealt with by Acting Judge Le Roux on Friday, 25 March 2022.
- 2. Kindly take note that there will be no open court appearances. All matters will be dealt with by way of videoconferencing through Microsoft Teams. The hearing will commence at 10h30 using Microsoft Teams. Kindly join the hearing 30 minutes before 10h30 in order for us to attend to all technicalities ahead of court, to ensure that we are ready to commence with court at 10h30.
- 3. In order for the court to consider the matter, parties should ensure that their documents and that the pleadings and notice of set down are uploaded onto Caselines. The Draft Court Order should set out the date of hearing, Judge's name (i.e Acting Judge Le Roux) and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e Microsoft Teams), and name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney should appear at the end of the draft same should be uploaded onto Caselines platform.

4. Attorneys for the Applicant should also ensure that a compliance declaration or

certificate is uploaded onto Caselines, failing which the matter will be removed

from the roll.

5. Kindly take further note that all the relevant documents should be uploaded onto

Caselines by close of business Wednesday, 23 March 2022. Documents

uploaded outside of the stipulated times will not be considered and will result in

the matter being removed from the roll.

6. Matters will be dealt with in numerical order. Counsel/Practitioners appearing

before the court should be robed. Counsel/Practitioners not addressing the

court should mute their microphone and switch off their camera.

7. The decorum of the court is to be maintained at all times.

8. Notices of removals should be uploaded onto Caselines platform.

Trust you find the above in order.

Kind Regards

Mr. Ronewa Vhumbane

Registrar to Honourable Judges/Acting Judges

Gauteng Division Pretoria

Office: 4.8 /4th Floor

Email: RVhumbane@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

25 MARCH 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE ROUX AJ

1.	S G FILEN obo M JANSEN VAN V	/UUREN TRUST	VS	RAF	4784/21
2.	B R STOCK +1	VS	M B BRENTN	ALL +2	49896/20
3.	VUSELELA INVESTMENTS (PTY)	LTD VS	H C MAKUW	A+1	3538/22
4.	EX PARTE: L M LOUW				49930/21
5.	ABSA TRUST LTD	vs	RAF		53034/21
6.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	C E SCHNETLE	ER	16063/21

7. J W HATTINGH	VS	D HATTINGH	51713/20
8. SHERIFF LENASIA	VS	N MOYO	51238/17
9. ZEDA CAR LEASING (PTY) LT	D t/a AVIS FLEET	VS BATHO BATSHO BAKOPAN!	E 6462/22
10. TS JACOBS	VS	RAF	5339/20
11. <i>EX PARTE</i> : S J HAPPER + 1			40686/20
12. PAULSTAT (PTY) LTD	VS	R MUHARE + 1	52617/21
13. A MUTHAMBI	VS	UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA	39550/19
14. FNB BANK LTD	VS	BFREE HOLDINGS + 2	5956/22
15. M B M MPHAHLELE	VS	M MPHAHLELE+6	31802/21

16. R M MAVALELA obo MINOF	R VS		RAF	15301/21
17. K B MBEMBELE	VS		RAF	8975/18
18. ABSA TRUST LTD	VS		RAF	57351/21
19. BMW FINANCIAL LTD	VS		RUBICON GROUP LTD	13682/20
20. J H RABIE	VS		RAF	58696/21
21. FNB BANK LTD	vs		S S SKOSANA +2	32474/18
22. N M GQOLODASHE +2	VS		J NKABINDE	57041/21
23. ZEDA CAR LEASING (PTY) LTD		VS	BATHO BATSHO BAKOPANE	6463/22
24. P KUBAYI	VS		RAF	28884/18

25. N SIRALARALA	VS		RAF	89662/19
26. B OOSTHUIZEN	VS		RAF	22059/18
27. M E NGCOBO	VS		M T MAAKE+4	16010/21
28. ABSA BANK LTD	vs		MONSTER PRODUCTIONS	34113/21
29. ITHEMBA PROPERTY + 1	VS		A TANGA+1	47510/21
30. H C DE BEER + 1	VS		H C VON LANDSBERG +1	36842/16
31. ABSA BANK LTD	VS		RAF	58693/21
32. BURCADE PROPERTIES	VS		C L MALEPE+1	3539/22
33. LUNDMUSA ENTERPRISE (PT	Y) LTD	VS	COPS TACTICAL (PTY) LTD +2	59187/21

 34. K NCUBE
 VS
 RAF
 39015/19

 70. M J MALANDULA
 VS
 DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS
 35268/21